costs were formerly reported under Costs of providing tourism services and marketing costs were reported under Other costs. This change in
consolidated statement of income (loss) presentation had no impact on operating results.

RECOGNIZING THE COSTS OF OBTAINING A CONTRACT

Certain additional costs incurred to earn income from air transportation services, such as costs related to the worldwide distribution
system and credit card fees, are capitalized at the time of booking and expensed when revenue is recognized. Prior to the adoption of
IFRS 15, some costs were expensed at the time of booking. This change in accounting policy affects the timing of expense recognition.

IMPACT ON PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The cumulative effect of the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of financial position and the consolidated
statement of income (loss) is detailed in the following tables. The cumulative effect on the consolidated statement of cash flows was not
material:

Transat A.T. Inc.  Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements
2019, 1st Quarterly Report

28

Before adjustments IFRS 9 IFRS 15 Restated
Consolidated statement of financial position $ $ $ $
Trade and other receivables 121,618   —   (30)   121,588
Prepaid expenses 64,245   —   3,918   68,163
Deferred tax assets 16,286   —   (404)   15,882

Total assets 1,453,216   —   3,484   1,456,700

Trade and other payables 245,013   —   (6,183)   238,830
433,897   —   6,514   440,411

Deferred tax liabilities 2,217   —   542   2,759

Total liabilities 875,346   —   873   876,219
Retained earnings 351,138   683   2,611   354,432
Unrealized gain (loss) on cash flow hedges 4,532   (683)   —   3,849

Total equity 577,870   —   2,611   580,481

Total liabilities and equity 1,453,216   —   3,484   1,456,700

As at October 31, 2017

Customer deposits and deferred revenues

Before adjustments IFRS 9 IFRS 15 Restated
Consolidated statement of financial position $ $ $ $
Trade and other receivables 140,009   —   (30)   139,979
Prepaid expenses 63,789   —   5,101   68,890
Deferred tax assets 13,095   —   104   13,199

Total assets 1,559,860   —   5,175   1,565,035

Trade and other payables 294,021   —   (5,889)   288,132
Customer deposits and deferred revenues 510,631   —   6,721   517,352
Deferred tax liabilities 2,019   —   1,233   3,252

Total liabilities 960,486   —   2,065   962,551
Retained earnings 361,098   7,761   3,110   371,969
Unrealized gain (loss) on cash flow hedges 9,732   (7,761)   —   1,971

Total equity 599,374   —   3,110   602,484

Total liabilities and equity 1,559,860   —   5,175   1,565,035

As at October 31, 2018

Before adjustments IFRS 9 IFRS 15 Presentation Restated
Consolidated statement of income (loss) $ $ $ $ $
Revenues 725,782   —   (77,393)   —   648,389

Costs of providing tourism services 362,266   —   (77,460)   (18,329)   266,477
Sales and distribution costs —   —   (2,200)   55,452   53,252
Commission 28,351   —   —   (28,351)   —
Other 35,020   —   —   (8,772)   26,248
Total operating expenses 771,577   —   (79,660)   —   691,917

Operating income (loss) (45,795)   —   2,267   —   (43,528)
Change in fair value of fuel-related derivatives and other derivatives 4,219   (2,356)   —   —   1,863
Deferred income taxes (7,285)   627   603   —   (6,055)
Net income (loss) for the period (5,233)   1,729   1,664   —   (1,840)

Net income (loss) attribuable to shareholders (6,588)   1,729   1,664   —   (3,195)

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic (0.18)   0.05   0.04   —   (0.09)

Diluted (0.18)   0.05   0.04   —   (0.09)

Quarter ended January 31, 2018

Transat A.T. Inc.  Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements
2019, 1st Quarterly Report

29

Before adjustments IFRS 9 IFRS 15 Presentation Restated
Consolidated statement of income (loss) $ $ $ $ $
Revenues 2,992,582   —   (143,627)   —   2,848,955

Costs of providing tourism services 1,091,924   —   (155,544)   (73,275)   863,105
Sales and distribution costs —   —   11,235   198,686   209,921
Commission 87,763   —   —   (87,763)   —
Other 135,225   —   —   (37,648)   97,577
Total operating expenses 3,037,157   —   (144,309)   —   2,892,848

Operating income (loss) (44,575)   —   682   —   (43,893)
Change in fair value of fuel-related derivatives and other derivatives 1,284   (9,644)   —   —   (8,360)
Deferred income taxes 551   2,566   183   —   3,300
Net income (loss) for the period 7,361   7,078   499   —   14,938

Net income (loss) attribuable to shareholders 3,819   7,078   499   —   11,396

Résultat par action
De base 0.10   0.19   0.01   —   0.30

Dilué 0.10   0.19   0.01   —   0.30

Year ended October 31, 2018

Note 4 FUTURE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A standard issued but not yet effective is discussed below. The Corporation has not early adopted this standard.

IFRS 16, LEASES

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, Leases, which supersedes IAS 17, Leases. Leasing is an important and flexible source of
financing for many companies. However, under the current IAS 17 standard, it is difficult to obtain a clear picture of the assets and liabilities